

No. 19-1392

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF EQUAL PROTECTION
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS SERENA
MAYERI, MELISSA MURRAY, AND REVA SIEGEL
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

ROBERTA A. KAPLAN
Counsel of Record

RAYMOND P. TOLENTINO

MARCELLA COBURN

RACHEL TUCHMAN

ANNA COLLINS PETERSON

Kaplan Hecker & Fink LLP

350 Fifth Avenue, 63rd Floor

New York, NY 10118

(212) 763-0883

rkaplan@kaplanhecker.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. HB 1510 VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	5
A. This Court’s Precedents Recognize That Equality Principles Underlie the Constitutional Right to an Abortion.....	5
B. Pregnancy Regulations Are Sex-Based Classifications Subject to Heightened Scrutiny	7
C. Because HB 1510 Regulates Pregnancy, It Must Satisfy Heightened Scrutiny	11
II. MISSISSIPPI’S JUSTIFICATIONS FOR HB 1510 ARE INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED WITH OUTDATED STEREOTYPES ABOUT WOMEN	12
A. Historical Context Illustrates That Sex Stereotypes Are Interwoven into Abortion Restrictions Like HB 1510 ...	14
B. HB 1510 Rests on Modern Expressions of Outdated Sex-Role Stereotypes	16

III.	RELIANCE ON IMPERMISSIBLE SEX STEREOTYPES LED MISSISSIPPI TO FOREGO LESS DISCRIMINATORY MEANS TO ACHIEVE ITS GOALS OF PROTECTING WOMEN’S HEALTH AND FETAL LIFE	20
A.	Abortion Restrictions Like HB 1510 Do Not Protect Women But Rather Expose Them to Harm	21
B.	Mississippi Repeatedly Rejected Nondiscriminatory Alternatives That Would Protect the Health of Women and Families.....	22
IV.	HB 1510 DOES NOT ADVANCE EQUALITY INTERESTS	29
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	5
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	29
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1872)	8
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	8, 9
<i>FDA v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021)	6, 7
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	8, 19
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	8
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	6, 12
<i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961)	8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	6
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908)	8
<i>Nev. Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	3, 8, 10, 11

<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	2, 12, 29
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	18

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k) (2018)	8
H.B. 1510, 2018 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2018)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stephen Benard et al., <i>Cognitive Bias and the Motherhood Penalty</i> , 59 HASTINGS L.J. 1359 (2008)	17
M. Antonia Biggs et al., <i>Understanding Why Women Seek Abortions in the US</i> , 13 BMC WOMEN'S HEALTH (2013), https:// www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov /pmc/articles/PMC3729671	24
Patrick T. Brown, <i>Catholics Are Just as Likely to Get an Abortion as Other U.S. Women. Why?</i> , AMERICA (Jan. 24, 2018), https://www.americamagazine.org /politics-society/2018/01/24/catholics-are-just- likely-get-abortion-other-us-women-why	2
L.C. Butler, <i>The Decadence of the American Race</i> , 77 BOS. MED. & SURGICAL J. 89 (Sept. 5, 1867)....	30

- E.P. Christian, *The Pathological Consequences Incident to Induced Abortion*, 2 DETROIT REV. MED. & PHARMACY 145 (1867)..... 15
- Jamie R. Daw et al., *Medicaid Expansion Improved Perinatal Insurance Continuity for Low-Income Women*, 39 HEALTH AFFS. 1531 (Sept. 2020)..... 23
- Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs. Off. on Women's Health, PRENATAL CARE, <https://www.womenshealth.gov/a-z-topics/prenatal-care> (Apr. 1, 2019) 23
- Chris Elkins, *More Than 'Just Say No' Needed in Sex Ed*, DAILY J. (Dec. 13, 2012), https://www.djournal.com/opinion/other-opinion-more-than-just-say-no-needed-in-sex-ed/article_db4f2969-e2b8-5950-8fd7-f46d551cb742.html 26, 27
- Sarah Fowler, *Mississippi Has the Highest Rate of this STD, Ranks 3rd for Two Others*, MISS. CLARION LEDGER (Oct. 15, 2019), <https://www.clarionledger.com/story/news/local/2019/10/15/gonorrhea-std-rate-mississippi-highest-chlamydia-syphillis-access-to-care-factor/3932140002/> 27

- Jenny Gathright, *Mississippi Governor Signs Nation's Toughest Abortion Ban into Law*, NAT'L PUB. RADIO (Mar. 19, 2018), <https://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-way/2018/03/19/595045249/mississippi-governor-signs-nations-toughest-abortion-ban-into-law> 24
- Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *Sex Equality and the Constitution: The State of the Art*, 4 WOMEN'S RTS. L. REP. 143 (1978)..... 33
- Michele Goodwin, *Banning Abortion Doesn't Protect Women's Health*, N.Y. TIMES (July 9, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/07/09/opinion/roe-abortion-supreme-court.html>..... 21
- L.D. Griswold et al., *Additional Report from the Select Committee to Whom Was Referred S.B. No. 285*, 1867 OHIO SENATE J. APPENDIX 233 16, 31
- Rachel K. Jones & Jenna Jerman, *Population Group Abortion Rates and Lifetime Incidence of Abortion: United States, 2008-2014*, 107 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1904 (2017) 2
- REBECCA M. KLUCHIN, *FIT TO BE TIED: STERILIZATION AND REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS IN AMERICA, 1950-1980* (2009) 32

Andy Kopsa, <i>Sex Ed Without Condoms? Welcome to Mississippi</i> , THE ATLANTIC (Mar. 7, 2013), https://www.theatlantic.com/national/archive/2013/03/sex-ed-without-condoms-welcome-to-mississippi/273802	27
CHANA KAI LEE, FOR FREEDOM’S SAKE: THE LIFE OF FANNIE LOU HAMER (1999).....	32
ERIKA LEE, AMERICA FOR AMERICANS: A HISTORY OF XENOPHOBIA IN THE UNITED STATES (2019)	30
Letter from Lucy Stone to Antoinette Brown (Blackwell) (July 11, 1855), <i>quoted in</i> ELIZABETH CAZDEN, ANTOINETTE BROWN BLACKWELL: A BIOGRAPHY (1983).....	16
Serena Mayeri, <i>Undue-ing Roe: Constitutional Conflict and Political Polarization in Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , in REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS AND JUSTICE STORIES (Melissa Murray, Katherine Shaw & Reva B. Siegel, eds. 2019)	7
William McCollom, <i>Criminal Abortion</i> , TRANSACTIONS VT. MED. SOC’Y (1865).....	30
MISS. STATE DEP’T OF HEALTH, INFANT MORTALITY REPORT (2019), https://msdh.ms.gov/msdhsite/_static/resources/8431.pdf	24
MISS. STATE DEP’T OF HEALTH, MISS. MATERNAL MORTALITY REPORT (2019), https://msdh.ms.gov/msdhsite/index.cfm/31,8127,299,pdf/Maternal_Mortality_2019_amended.pdf ...	22
JAMES C. MOHR, ABORTION IN AMERICA: THE ORIGINS AND EVOLUTION OF NATIONAL POLICY, 1800–1900 (1978)	14

J.J. Mulheron, <i>Foeticide: A Paper Read Before the Wayne County Medical Society</i> , 10 PENINSULAR J. MED. 385 (1874).....	15
Melissa Murray, <i>Race-ing Roe: Reproductive Justice, Racial Justice, and the Battle for Roe v. Wade</i> , 134 HARV. L. REV. 2025 (2021).....	31, 32
D.A. O'Donnell & W.L. Atlee, <i>Report on Criminal Abortion</i> , 22 TRANSACTIONS AM. MED. ASS'N 239 (1871)	14
Emily E. Petersen et al., <i>Vital Signs: Pregnancy-Related Deaths, United States, 2011–2015, and Strategies for Prevention, 13 States, 2013–2017</i> , 68 MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORT 423 (May 10, 2019)	23
Emily Wagster Pettus, <i>Mississippi Considers Abortion Ban After Fetal Heartbeat</i> , ABC NEWS, (Feb. 5, 2019), https://abcnews.go.com/us/wirestory/mississippi-considers-abortion-ban-fetal-heartbeat-60864978	28
O.S. Phelps, <i>Criminal Abortion: Read Before the Calhoun County Medical Society</i> , 1 DETROIT LANCET 725 (1878).....	15
H.S. POMEROY, THE ETHICS OF MARRIAGE (1888)	14
Elizabeth G. Raymond & David A. Grimes, <i>The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States</i> , 119 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 215 (2012).....	19
DOROTHY ROBERTS, KILLING THE BLACK BODY (2d ed. 2017)	31

- Ali Safawi, *Mississippi Raises TANF Benefits but More Improvements Needed, Especially in South*, CTR. FOR BUDGET & POL'Y PRIORITIES (May 4, 2021), <https://www.cbpp.org/blog/mississippi-raises-tanf-benefits-but-more-improvements-needed-especially-in-south>..... 25
- Alana Semuels, *Sex Education Stumbles in Mississippi*, L.A. TIMES (Apr. 2, 2014) 27
- Reva Siegel, *Reasoning from the Body: A Historical Perspective on Abortion Regulation and Questions of Equal Protection*, 44 STAN. L. REV. 261 (1992)..... 13, 16, 31
- Reva B. Siegel, *The Pregnant Citizen, from Suffrage to the Present*, 19TH AMENDMENT SPECIAL EDITION GEO. L.J. 167 (2020) 11
- Reva B. Siegel, *Why Restrict Abortion? Expanding the Frame on June Medical*, 2020 SUP. CT. REV. (forthcoming 2021), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3799645 13, 18
- HORATIO STORER, *WHY NOT? A BOOK FOR EVERY WOMAN* (1866) 14, 15, 30
- Sabrina Tavernise, *Why Women Getting Abortions Now Are More Likely to Be Poor*, N.Y. TIMES (July 9, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/07/09/us/abortion-access-inequality.html>..... 2
- Sarah Varney, *How Obamacare Went South in Mississippi*, THE ATLANTIC (Nov. 4, 2014), <https://www.theatlantic.com/health/archive/2014/11/how-obamacare-went-south-in-mississippi/382313/> 23, 24

- Emily Wax-Thibodeaux & Ariana Eunjung Cha, *The Mississippi Clinic at the Center of the Fight to End Abortion in America*, THE WASH. POST (Aug. 24, 2021) 28
- Teresa Wiltz, *Family Welfare Caps Lose Favor in More States*, PEW STATELINE (May 3, 2019), <https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2019/05/03/family-welfare-caps-lose-favor-in-more-states>..... 26
- Anna Wolfe, *Embattled Welfare Group Paid \$5 Million for New USM Volleyball Center*, MISS. TODAY (Feb. 27, 2020), <https://mississippitoday.org/2020/02/27/welfare-program-paid-5-million-for-new-volleyball-center/> 25
- Anna Wolfe, *Mississippi Found ‘Absurd’ Ways to Spend Welfare on Anything but the Poor. These Bills Would Put More Money into Families’ Pockets*, MISS. TODAY (Jan. 29, 2021), <https://mississippitoday.org/2021/01/29/mississippi-found-absurd-ways-to-spend-welfare-on-anything-but-the-poor-these-bills-would-put-more-money-into-families-pockets> 25, 26
